This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
18-Inch, 20-Inch Band Saw

Models: JWBS-18QT, -18QT-3, -20QT-3, -20QT-5

JWBS-18QT JWBS-20QT

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, TN 37086-4184, USA Part No. M-710750B
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision C2 04/2014

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2014 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


Warranty and Service

JET warrants every product it sells against manufacturers’ defects. If one of our tools needs service or repair, please
contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846, 8AM to 5PM CST, Monday through Friday.

Warranty Period
The general warranty lasts for the time period specified in the literature included with your product or on the official
JET branded website.
e JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product. (See chart below)
e Accessories carry a limited warranty of one year from the date of receipt.
e Consumable items are defined as expendable parts or accessories expected to become inoperable within a
reasonable amount of use and are covered by a 90 day limited warranty against manufacturer’s defects.

Who is Covered
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product from the date of delivery.

What is Covered

This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the limitations stated below. This warranty
does not cover failures due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear,
improper repair, alterations or lack of maintenance.

Warranty Limitations
Woodworking products with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial or industrial purposes default to a
Two Year Warranty. Please contact Technical Service at 1-800-274-6846 for further clarification.

How to Get Technical Support

Please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846. Please note that you will be asked to provide proof
of initial purchase when calling. If a product requires further inspection, the Technical Service representative will
explain and assist with any additional action needed. JET has Authorized Service Centers located throughout the
United States. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in your area call 1-800-274-6846 or use the Service
Center Locator on the JET website.

More Information
JET is constantly adding new products. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with your local distributor
or visit the JET website.

How State Law Applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, subject to applicable state law.

Limitations on This Warranty

JET LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT.
EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN
IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR FOR
INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF OUR
PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET sells through distributors only. The specifications listed in JET printed materials and on official JET website are
given as general information and are not binding. JET reserves the right to effect at any time, without prior notice,
those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason
whatsoever. JET® branded products are not sold in Canada by JPW Industries, Inc.

Product Listing with Warranty Period
90 Days — Parts; Consumable items; Light-Duty Air Tools
1 Year — Motors; Machine Accessories; Heavy-Duty Air Tools; Pro-Duty Air Tools
2 Year — Metalworking Machinery; Electric Hoists, Electric Hoist Accessories; Woodworking Machinery used
for industrial or commercial purposes
5 Year — Woodworking Machinery
Limited Lifetime — JET Parallel clamps; VOLT Series Electric Hoists; Manual Hoists; Manual Hoist
Accessories; Shop Tools; Warehouse & Dock products; Hand Tools

NOTE: JET is a division of JPW Industries, Inc. References in this document to JET also apply to JPW Industries,
Inc., or any of its successors in interest to the JET brand.



Table of Contents

WAITANLY ANA SEIVICE ... ittt e oo e e e e ettt e e e e e e e eetbaa e e e e e aeeabbnn e e eaaaeessrnnnns 2
10 (3o O0] 41 (=] oL PP P PP PP PPPPPPPPPPN 3
LAY =T 11 Vo TR PRSPPI 4
INEFOTUCTION L.ttt e n e 6
Y oL=Tol o= 11 o] o < TP PPTTTTR TP 6
GrOUNAING INSEIUCTIONS. ... oottt e ettt oo e e et ettt e e e e e e e eettaa e e e e e eeeessan e e eaeeeeessnnnaaaaaaaenes 7
MOOEI JWBS-L8QT ..eitiieiiiiiiiieeiteetee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e et et e e et e e st e e s s s s s s s s s st e s s e e e e s s s e st se e e s seneesennennnnnnnnnes 7
Models JWBS-18-3, -20QT-3, -20QT-5 ...eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e eeeeaeaeeeeesseseeseenssneesnnnnes 8
L8] 0T o= o3 (] s To [PPSR 9
Contents of ShIipPING CONTAINET .........couuiiii ettt e e e e et e ta e e e e e eeeeaaa e e e e e aaaaeene 9
F N ET=T0 01 o] AP PRPT TR PSUPPPPPRIN 10
HEANAWRINEEL.......oiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee ettt e e e ene s e e e nnn e e e e e e e s 10
MoUNEING the TADIE ... et e e e et e e e e e eeaea e e e aaaaeees 10
RAII ASSEMBIY ... e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e abb s 11
Fence Assembly and AJUSIMENT ... ..o et e ettt e e e e e e eee b e e aaaeees 11
RESAW GUITE ....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt et e s s e e s e e s e e s e nnnbe e e e e e e e e e e eeeees 13
L] G CF-TU T[T 13
AGJUSTIMEINES ...ttt e ettt e oo e e et ettt e e e e e e e e et aaa e e e e e e e eeeaaa e e eeaaaeeaeessbbnnaaaaaaaeenes 14
Adjusting 90 Degree Table STOP....... i ittt e e e et et e e e e e e eeaeeraaanas 14
INStalling/Changing BIadES ........couuuuiiee et e et e e e e e e naaa e as 15
1 F=To LI =T o o o BT P PP PP PP PP P PP PPPPPPPRPPPP 16
(21 F= To [ I = o3 (] o [T 16
Overview — Bearing AdJUSIMENTS. ........uuiu ettt e e ettt e e e e e et eeab s e e e e e eeeabanaaaeaaaaaeenes 17
Upper Bearing AGJUSTMENTS. .......u. ittt e e e e et ettt s e e e e e eeaeaaa e e aeaaeeassnnaaaaaaenes 17
Lower Bearing AGJUSTMENTS. ........u ittt ettt e ettt e e e e e e ettt s e e e e e eeaeaaa e e aaaaeeanannnaaaaaaaees 18
[ F=To [ =TT R PP P PP PP PP PP P PP PP PP PPPPPPPP 19
Changing the Blade SPEEM........ oo ittt e e e e et ettt e e e e e e e eeaean e e eaaaeees 20
T R =T o o DT PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPN 20
Replacing the POIY V-BelL.......... e e e et e e e e eereebb e 21
PUIEY AlIGNIMENT ...t e ettt e e e e et ettt e e e e e e e e eetba e e e e aeaaeeeebbna e aeaas 22
@] o] e 1] g To [ OTe] o1 {o] LSNP 23
SEAM/STOP SWITCH ... ettt e e e e e e et e ta e e e e e e eesbbebba e e e aaaaaene 23
Brake Pedal (JWBS-20QT ONIY) ...ttt ettt e e e e e et ettt e e e e e e eeeeannaaaaaaaees 23
L@ 01=] 7= 11 o] o [FT PSPPI 24
GENEIAI PrOCEUUIE ... .ttt s 24
[T o] o] 1 o [P UO PP TP 24
L0 011 Tot U 1 1] T TSP RPUPPPPRTIN 24
RISz U1/ oo RSP T 25
SAW BlAOE SEIECHON ...ttt 25
(21 F= (o [ ST LT 1= Vo [ PRSP 26
[ U g1 (=] o= o ol PP PP PPPPP TP 26
Blade SeleCtion GUIE .......coooiii i 27
P AT S e et 29
= =Tol g Tor= @] o]t I=Tot i o] K TP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPP 48



Warnings

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.

Read and understand the entire owner's manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with
all of these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This band saw is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only.
If you are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a band saw, do not use until proper
training and knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this band saw for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, JET disclaims
any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this band saw. Everyday eyeglasses
only have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this band saw, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past
the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips
are recommended. Do not wear gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities
contain chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples
of these chemicals are:

Lead from lead based paint.
Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.
Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as face or dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.
Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.
Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.



Warnings

20.
21.

22.

23.

24,
25.

26.

27.
28.

29.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the blade or other
moving parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for
which it was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep blades sharp and clean for the best and safest performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Turn off the machine before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove chips or debris — do
not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until it
comes to a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or

possibly even death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -



Introduction

This manual is provided by JET covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for JET model
JWBS-18QT and JWBS-20QT series band saws. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety
precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts breakdown. This machine
has been designed and constructed to provide years of trouble free operation if used in accordance with
instructions set forth in this manual. If there are any questions or comments, please contact either your
local supplier or JET. JET can also be reached at our web site: www.jettools.com.

Specifications
Model NUMDBET ......oveveeeeeeeeeeeerennn JWBS-18QT............. JWBS-18QT-3........ JWBS-20QT-3 ........ JWBS-20QT-5
Stock NUmMber..........covvvviiiii 710750B.......ceviiieeaas 710751B.................. 708754B ................. 708755B
Band Saw Nominal Size (in.)..........ccccoeeeieeeeennn. S T 18 20 i 20
Capacities and Speeds:
Cutting Capacity (height) (in.)......cccccvvvvvvieeennnn. 120 120 12-1/4 o, 12-1/4
Cutting Capacity (width) (in.) ........cccccoeeeee. 18-3/8..ccceieiieieeeeeee, 18-3/8..ccceeeeeeieeieeeeeeeeee 20 20
Maximum Rip Left of Blade w/Fence (in.).....16-1/2.......................... 16-1/2.cceee 18-1/2 e 18-1/2
Maximum Rip Right of Blade w/Fence (in.) ....7-5/8................ccceee. T-518. i, 9-3/4 i 9-3/4
Blade Length (in.) ..., 137 i, 137 i 150 i 150
Blade Speed (FPM) .........cccceeeviiinennn 1800/3200.........cceeev... 1800/3200................ 1800/3200................ 1800/3200
Blade provided...............cceeeennnn. hook, 3/4” x 4 TPI........ hook, 3/4” x 4 TPI........ hook, 1" x 3 TPI ....... hook, 1" x 3 TPI
Minimum Blade Width (in.) .............ccooeeeeeeee. I T I TSR 1/8 o 1/8
Maximum Blade Width (in.) ..............cceeeeennn. 1-1720 i, i R 1-1/2
Wheel Diameter (in.) ......ccooeeeeeeeeeeneeneeeeeenns 18-5/8...cciiiiiiiaannnn 18-5/8...ccccvviiiiiaa. 20-1/2 oo 20-1/2
Table and Fence:
Table Size (iN.) ..coooeeeiiieeee 19" X 19" e 19" X 19" i 21" X 21" 21" x 21"
Table Tilt (degrees)........ccccuvvvvveeeennnns 45°R t0 10°L.....cevveeneees 45°R to 10°L............ 45°R to 10°L ............ 45°R to 10°L
Table Height from Floor (in.).............evvveenen. 37-1/2.iiiiiii 37-1/2.iinnns 36-1/8 ..o 36-1/8
Fence Size (LXWxH/in.) ........... 23-5/8x1-3/4x3-1/2....... 23-5/8x1-3/4x3-1/2... 23-5/8x1-3/4x3-1/2 .. 23-5/8x1-3/4x3-1/2
Resaw post (LxDia./in.) .......cccceeeeeeieeeennn. 6Xx1-1/8..cccceiiieienn. 6X1-1/8...cceueennnnnnnnn 6x1-1/8..cccevvee. 6 x1-1/8
Dust Collection:
Dust Port Outside Diameter (in.)..........ccceeeeeeennn. Ao R, Ao 4
Minimum Extraction Volume Required (CFM) ..400.............ccceeeeeeeeennn. 400.......ccoiiiieiiee 400 ..., 400
Overall Dimensions (HXWxD/in.) .. 73 x 41-1/2 x 30........... 73 x41-1/2x 32....... 74 x 41-1/2 x 37 ....... 74 x 41-1/2 x 39
Motor and Electricals:
MOLOT ..., 1.75HP(1.3kW), 1PH....... 3HP(2.2kW), 1PH.....3HP(2.2kW), 1PH ....5HP(3.7kW), 1PH
115/230V*, 17.6/8.8A, 60Hz 230V, 13A, 60Hz 230V, 13A, 60Hz 230V, 21A, 60Hz
Start Capacitor............cccceevveeeen.. 300MFD 125VAC......... 300MFD 125VAC.....300MFD 125VAC .... 300MFD 250VAC
Run Capacitor ...........ccceeeeeeeeeeeeenn 40pF 250VAC.............. 60uF 250VAC.......... 60uF 250VAC.......... 50uF 450VAC
Power transfer...........ccccoeeeeeeeeeeeeee, poly-V belt................... poly-V belt................ poly-V belt ............... poly-V belt
Power plugincluded...............coooeeiiiiiiiiiee, VES.eiieeeeeeeeeeeenennnnnenennnees [0 P 1o T no
Recommended circuit size”..................... A0AI20A. ..., 10 NN <107 N 50A

Weights:
Net Weight (IDS.)...coooeiiiiiiii 375 38l ., 562 . 595
Shipping Weight (IDS.) ......ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiieeee 452 .o 459 643 . 676

! Prewired 115V
% Subject to local and national electrical codes.

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of continuous
improvement, JET reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without prior notice, without incurring
obligations.



Grounding Instructions

AWARNING This machine must be

grounded while in use to protect the operator
from electric shock.

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for
electric current to reduce the risk of electric
shock. This machine is equipped with an electric
cord having an equipment-grounding conductor
and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged
into a matching outlet that is properly installed
and grounded in accordance with all local codes
and ordinances.

Do not modify the plug provided. If it will not fit
the outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a
qualified electrician.

Improper connection of the equipment-
grounding conductor can result in a risk of
electric shock. The conductor, with insulation
having an outer surface that is green with or
without yellow stripes, is the equipment-
grounding conductor. If repair or replacement of
the electric cord or plug is necessary, do not
connect the equipment-grounding conductor to a
live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service
personnel if the grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if in doubt as to
whether the tool is properly grounded. Use only
three wire extension cords that have three-prong
grounding plugs and three-pole receptacles that
accept the tool’s plug.

Repair or replace a damaged or worn cord
immediately.

Model JWBS-18QT

Model JWBS-18QT Band Saw has a 1-3/4 HP 1
phase motor and is wired from the factory for
115 volt operation, but can be rewired for 220
volts.

115 Volt Operation

The JWBS-18QT Band Saw comes equipped
with a plug that looks like A, Fig. 1. and is used
in an outlet that looks like B, Fig. 1. A temporary
adapter with a grounding ear secured with a
screw (C, Fig. 1) may be used to connect this
plug to a two-pole receptacle if a properly
grounded outlet is not available. The temporary
adapter should only be used until a properly
grounded outlet can be installed by a qualified
electrician. This adapter is not applicable in
Canada. The green colored grounding ear, lug,
or tab, extending from the adapter, must be
connected to a permanent ground such as a

properly grounded outlet box, as shown in
C, Fig. 1.

o N
@
A Grounding
Prong
B/ Groundinge

secured with screw
Figure 1

230 Volt Operation

To convert the JWBS-18QT from 115V to 230V,
single phase operation, the following is strongly
recommended:

Contact your local Authorized JET Service
Center or qualified electrician for proper
procedures to install the plug. The band saw
must comply with all local and national codes
after the 230V plug is installed.

Change the lead wires at the motor junction box
as shown in B, Figure 2.

The 115V attachment plug supplied with the
band saw (C, Fig. 2) must be replaced with a
UL/CSA listed plug suitable for 230V operation
(D, Fig. 2).

The band saw with a 230V plug should only be
connected to an outlet having the same
configuration (D, Fig. 2). No adapter is available
or should be used with the 230V plug.

Important: In all cases (115 or 230 volts), make
certain the receptacle in question is properly
grounded. If you are not sure, have a registered
electrician check the receptacle.

115 Volts 230 Volts
1 3 2 4 1 3 2 4
Line Line Line Line

A B

115 Volts | 230 Voits
GROUNDINGE Y% A
PRONG
C D

Figure 2



Models JWBS-18-3, -20QT-3, -20QT-5

Band saw models JWBS-18QT-3, JWBS-20QT-
3 and JWBS-20QT-5 are wired from the factory
for 230 volt operation only. Refer to
Specifications for phase and HP ratings.

A plug is not included. You may either install a
plug or “hard-wire” the band saw directly to a
control panel.

If connecting a plug, use a proper UL/CSA listed
2-pole, 3-wire grounding plug suitable for 230V
operation.

If the band saw is to be hard-wired to a panel,
make sure a disconnect is available for the
operator. During hard-wiring of the band saw,
make sure the fuses have been removed or the
breakers have been tripped in the circuit to
which the band saw will be connected. Place a
warning placard on the fuse holder or circuit
breaker to prevent it being turned on while the
machine is being wired.

Circuit Information

The Band Saw should be connected to a
dedicated circuit with a circuit breaker or time
delay fuse with the appropriate amperage rating.
See Table 1 for recommended circuit sizes.
NOTE: These are recommendations only — all
local codes must be given priority.

Extension cords

The wuse of an extension cord is not
recommended for this band saw. Try to position
your machine within reach of the power supply.
If an extension cord becomes necessary, make
sure the cord rating is suitable for the amperage
listed on the machine’s motor plate. An
undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage
resulting in loss of power and overheating.

Use the chart in Table 2 as a general guide in
choosing the correct size cord. If in doubt, use
the next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge
number, the heavier the cord.

Recommended
Model Voltage Circuit*

JWBS-18QT 115v 40A

710750B 230V 20A
JWBS-18QT-3

710751B 230 30A
JWBS-20QT-3

7087548 230 30A
JWBS-20QT-5

7087558 230 S0A

* Local codes take precedence over recom-
mendations.

Table 1

Recommended Gauges (AWG) of Extension Cords

Extension Cord Length *

25 50 75 | 100 | 150 | 200
Amps feet | feet | feet | feet | feet | feet

<5 16 16 16 14 12 12

5t08 16 16 14 12 10 | NR

81012 14 14 12 10 NR | NR

12 to 15 12 12 10 10 | NR | NR

15to 20 10 10 10 | NR | NR | NR

21to 30 10 NR | NR | NR | NR | NR

*based on limiting the line voltage drop to 5V at 150% of the
rated amperes.
NR: Not Recommended.

Table 2



Unpacking

Remove the crate and packing material from the
band saw except for the transport skid on the
bottom. Inspect the machine for damage. Report
any damage to your distributor and shipping agent.

Move the saw to its permanent working location.
The site should be dry, well lit, and have enough
room to handle long stock and the service and/or
adjustment of the machine from any side.

Move the band saw off the skid. Clean all rust
protected surfaces with a mild solvent or diesel fuel
and a soft cloth. Do not use lacquer thinner, paint
thinner, or gasoline. These will damage painted
surfaces.

Contents of Shipping Container

Band Saw (not shown)
Rail Guide (A)

Rear Rail (B)

Front Rail (C)

Fence Body (D)

Miter Gauge (E)
Fence (F)

Table (G)

PR RRRPRRPRRER

=

Accessory Package Contains:

Hardware Bag

Resaw Post (H)

10/22mm Open End Wrench (J)
Handle (K)

Lock Handle (L) — IWBS-20QT only
Resaw Post Lock Knob (M)

Lock Knob (N) — JWBS-20QT only
Lock Knob (N) — JWBS-18QT only

NRPRRRRE R

Fence Hardware Bag
4 5/16-18x3/4 Socket Head Cap Screws (P)
4 5/16 Flat Washers (Q)
4 5/16 Lock Washers (R)

Rail Hardware Bag
9 1/4-20x5/8 Hex Cap Screws (S)
9 1/4 Flat Washers (T)
9 1/4 Lock Washers (U)

1 Owner’'s Manual (not shown)
1 Warranty Card (not shown)

Tools Required for Assembly & Adjustments

The tools listed below are not included but are
required for assembly.

2 14mm Open End Wrench
1 Cross Point Screw Driver
1 Combination Square

items P - U are actual size

Figure 3 - Hardware




Assembly

Handwheel

Attach the handle (A, Fig. 4) to the handwheel
(B, Fig. 4).

Mounting the Table

Important: The table is heavy. Mounting with the
help of another person is recommended.

Referring to Figures 5 and 6:

1.

Remove the table insert (A) and tapered
pin (B).

Slide the table so the saw blade (D) passes
through the slot where the tapered pin (B) was
located.

Rotate the table 90 degrees so that the miter
slot (C) is parallel to the blade (D) and to the
right of the blade when facing the band saw as
viewed in Figure 6.

Line up the table (G) to the trunnions so that
the bolts (F1, F,) feed through the support
bracket (E1, Ey).

For band saw model JWBS-18QT

Secure the table with two lock knobs (H).

For band saw model JWBS-20QT

Secure the table with lock knob (H) to bolt F;
and lock handle (J) to bolt F,.

Reinstall the table insert (A) and tapered
pin (B).

10

Right —at

Figure 5

see Note 1

|
|
Right

Note 1 - JWBS-20QT uses lock handle (J)
Note 2 - JWBS-18QT uses lock knob {H)

Figure 6



Rail Assembly
Referring to Figure 7:

1. Attach the front rail (F) to the cast iron table
with two 1/4” x 5/8” hex cap screws, two 1/4”
lock washers, and two 1/4” flat washers. The
screws should be in approximately the center
of the slot. Hand-tighten only at this time.

2. Attach the rear rail (G) to the table with two
1/4”x 5/8" hex cap screws, two 1/4” lock
washers, and two 1/4” flat washers. Screws
should be in approximately the center of the
slot. Hand-tighten only at this time.

3. Push the front and rear rails up as far as they
will go.

4. Using a 10mm wrench, tighten the four hex cap
screws holding the front and rear rails to the
table. Do not over-tighten the screws.

5. Attach the guide tube (H) to the front rail with
five 1/4” x 5/8” hex cap screws, five 1/4” lock
washers, and five 1/4” flat washers. Screws
should be in approximately the center of the
slot.

Hand-tighten the guide tube only at this time.
You will be instructed to secure it later in the
Fence Assembly and Adjustment section.

Fence Assembly and Adjustment
Assembling the Fence to Fence Body
Referring to Figure 8:

1. Attach the fence (A) to the fence body (B) with
four 5/16” x 3/4” socket head cap screws (C),
four 5/16” lock washers (D), and four 5/16” flat
washers (E). Hand-tighten only at this time.

Figure 8

11



Fence Adjustment

2.

Place the fence assembly onto the guide
rail (D, Fig. 9) and against the edge of the miter
slot (C, Fig. 9). The hook at the rear of the
fence should fit under the rear rail (see Figure
12).

The fence must align parallel to the miter slot along
the entire length of the fence.

If adjustment is necessary:

3.

Lock the fence by pushing down the lock
handle (A, Fig. 9). Because the screws are only
hand-tight, you can shift the fence slightly as
needed until the fence is parallel the miter slot.

When the fence has been properly aligned to
the miter slot, tighten the four socket head cap
screws (B, Fig. 9) with a 6émm hex wrench.
Make sure the fence remains parallel to the
miter slot as you tighten the screws.

Note: This alignment will again be checked
once the guide rail has been tightened.

Move the fence assembly to the other side of
the blade as shown in Figure 10 so that the
pointer (B, Fig. 10) on the fence body points to
zero on the scale. Lock the fence by pushing
the handle (A, Fig. 10) down.

Move the guide rail (D, Fig. 10) with the locked
fence until the fence is flush against the blade
(C, Fig. 10). Do not unlock the fence to perform
this. Move the fence and guide rail together
when establishing the zero point.

Important: Do not force the fence into the
blade so that the blade bends.

With a 10mm wrench, tighten the five hex cap
screws located on the bottom of the front rail
that hold the guide rail to the front rail.

Note: After tightening the guide rail, double
check that the fence is still parallel to the miter
slot. Make additional adjustments if needed.

12

Figure 9

Figure 10



Adjusting Clearance between Fence and Table
Referring to Figures 11 and 12:

Check the clearance between the table and the
fence. The fence should not rub against the table
surface but be slightly above it. This gap should be
the same at the front of the table as it is at the rear.

If the gap between fence and table is not
consistent, loosen either of the hex nuts on the
hook (Figure 12) and rotate the sliding pad until the
fence/table gap is consistent across the full length
of the table. When this is achieved, tighten both
hex nuts.

Check the adjustment of the hook at the rear of the
fence. The hook should be positioned so that it
overlaps the rear rail by approximately 1/8”
(Fig. 12). To adjust the hook, loosen the upper hex
nut and slide the hook in or out as needed. Re-
tighten upper hex nut.

Resaw Guide

For resawing attach the post (A, Fig. 13) to the
fence with the lock knob (B, Fig. 13). There is a
slotted hole in the fence that will accommodate the
resaw kit. Position the post so that it is centered
with the front edge of the blade. The resaw guide
will give you a taller, single point contact surface
during resawing.

Miter Gauge
1. Place the miter gauge in the table slot.

2. With a square verify the miter gauge face is
square to the blade.

3. If the miter gauge is not square to the blade
loosen the lock knob (C, Fig. 13) and adjust to
the proper setting. Tighten the lock knob.

4. If the pointer is not at 90 degrees, loosen the
screw (D, Fig. 13) holding the pointer and move
the pointer to 90 degrees.

5. Re-tighten the screw.

13

Upper
Hex Nut

__——Lower
Hex Nut

— Sliding
Pad

Rear Hook
l«— approx. 1/8”

Rear Rail

Figure 12

Figure 13



Adjustments

Table Tilt
Referring to Figure 14:

1. Disconnect machine from power source.
2. Loosen the lock knob(s)/lock handle (G).

3. Tilt table up to 45 degrees to the right, or up to
10 degrees to the left.

4. Tighten the lock knob(s)/lock handle.

Note: Table stop bolt (F, Fig. 14) must be removed
to tilt table to the left.

Adjusting 90 Degree Table Stop

Before adjusting the 90° table stop, the blade
tension must be properly adjusted (described in the
Blade Tension section).

To adjust the 90° table stop:

1. Loosen lock knob(s)/lock handle (C, Fig. 15)
and tilt the table until it rests against table stop
bolt (B, Fig. 15); then re-tighten the lock
knob(s)/handle.

2. Use a square (E, Fig. 16) placed on the table
and against the blade to see if the table is 90
degrees to the blade.

3. If an adjustment is necessary, loosen the lock
knob(s)/handle (C, Fig. 15). Tilt the table until it
is square to the blade; then re-tighten the lock
knobs.

4. Loosen lock nut (A, Fig. 15) and turn table stop
bolt (B, Fig. 15) until it contacts the table.
Tighten the nut (A, Fig. 15) to hold table stop in
place. When tightening the nut hold the table
stop bolt in place with a wrench to prevent
movement.

Figure 16

5. If necessary, adjust the pointer (D, Fig. 15) to
zero.

14



Installing/Changing Blades

AWARNING

Disconnect machine from

power source. Blade teeth are sharp, use care
when handling the blade. Failure to comply may
cause serious injury.

1.
2.

10.

11.

Disconnect machine from power source.

Place the mode selection lever (J, Fig. 18) in
the Full Release (Blade Change) position.

Note 1: When changing the position of the
mode selection lever, the machine must be
turned off.

Note 2: The blade tension handwheel
(A, Fig. 17) is primarily used for initial blade
tension adjustments (described on following
page).

Remove the table insert (B, Fig. 17).

Remove the tapered pin (C, Fig. 17) by using
the wrench attached together with the pin.

Lower the wupper blade guide assembly
(F, fig. 17) by loosening the knob (H, Fig. 18)
and rotating the handwheel (G, Fig. 18) clock-
wise.

Open upper and lower front doors (D, Fig. 17).

Carefully remove the blade from between
upper and lower blade guides and upper and
lower wheels; then remove blade through the
table slot (E, Fig. 17).

Guide new blade through table slot (E, Fig. 17).
Place blade in upper and lower blade guides.

Note: Make sure blade teeth point down
toward table (see inset, Fig. 17), and toward
the front of the saw.

Hint: If the teeth cannot be made to point
down, try turning the blade inside out first, then
reattempt.

Position blade on the middle of the upper and
lower wheels.

Replace the table insert (B, Fig. 17) and
tapered pin (C, Fig. 17).

Place the lever (J, Fig. 18) to the Full Tension
or Partial Tension (Idle/Tracking) position.

Before operating the band saw, the new blade must

be

adjusted and blade guides re-adjusted. The

required adjustments are contained in the sections
listed below and which follow immediately:

O Blade Tension (page 16)
O Blade Tracking (page 16)
O Upper Bearing Adjustment (page 17)
O Lower Bearing Adjustment (page 18)

-

Increase

Figure 17

\Fuﬂ Tension

Figure 18
15



Blade Tension

Blade tension is set with the blade tension
handwheel (A, Fig. 19) and is performed following
blade replacement and periodically as the blade
stretches from use.

AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

Referring to Figure 19:

1. Place the mode selection lever (F) in the Full
Tension position (see Figure 18).

2. Set the blade tension by rotating the
handwheel (A) according to the arrow

directions shown in Figure 19.

The gauge (B) indicates the approximate
tension according to the width of the blade in
inches. Initially, set the blade tension to
correspond to the width of your blade.

The JWBS-18QT comes with a 3/4" blade so
the tension should be set at 3/4" when using
this blade.

The JWBS-20QT comes with a 1" blade so the
tension should be set at 1" when using this
blade.

Note: For the JWBS-18QT the tension gauge
can also be seen from the front of the saw
through the wheel when the upper door is open.

As you become familiar with the saw, you may find
it necessary to change the blade tension from the
initial setting.

Keep in mind that too little or too much blade
tension can cause blade breakage and/or poor
cutting performance.

Tip: When the band saw is not being used, place
the mode selection lever (J, Fig. 18) to the Partial
Tension position — this will prolong the blade’s life.

Blade Tracking

Tracking refers to the position of the saw blade on
the wheels while the machine is in operation.
Tracking has been factory-adjusted. However, it
should be checked occasionally, including after
every blade change.

AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

Important: The blade must be in Full or Partial
Tension positions before adjusting blade tracking
(see previous section). Make sure the blade guides
and other parts of the machine will not interfere
with the movement of the blade.

To inspect and adjust tracking, proceed as follows:

16

Full Release

4 position

Figure 19

Open upper front door to expose the wheel.
Rotate the wheel clockwise by hand and
observe the position of the blade on the wheel
through the window (E, Fig. 19). The blade
should ride upon the center of the wheel as
shown in Figure 20.

If the blade tends to move toward the edge of
the wheel, loosen the wing nut (D, Fig. 19) and
slightly rotate the knob (C, Fig. 19). Rotating
the knob clockwise will cause the blade to
move toward the rear edge of the wheel.
Rotating the knob counterclockwise will cause
the blade to move toward the front edge of the
wheel.

Note: This adjustment is sensitive; perform it in
small increments and give the blade time to
react to the changes as you continue to rotate
the wheel.

When the blade is tracking properly in the
center of the wheel, re-tighten the wing nut
(D, Fig. 19).

4. Close the upper front door.

Blade — !
approximately I

centered |

Figure 20

Blade

Tire

Wheel



Overview — Bearing Adjustments

Thrust (back support) bearing are located behind
the saw blade and provide support to the back of
the blade when the saw is in operation.

Guide bearings are located on either side of the
saw blade and provide stability for the blade when
the saw is in operation. These bearings rotate on
an eccentric shaft so the distance from the blade
can be adjusted for optimal performance.

Upper Bearing Adjustments

AWARNING Unplug the machine from power
source before making any adjustments! Blade
teeth are sharp - use care when working near
the saw blade. Failure to comply may cause
serious injury.

Note: Blade tension and tracking must be properly
adjusted prior to bearing guide setup. Refer to the
Blade Tension section (previous page).

To adjust the thrust bearing:

1. Place the mode selection lever (J, Fig. 18) in
the Full Tension position.

Referring to Figure 21:

2. Loosen the wing nut (E) and slide the bearing
and bearing post until the space between the
thrust bearing (H) and the back edge of the I
blade (G) is approximately 1/64”. view from front K

Figure 21

A convenient way to achieve this spacing is by
placing a dollar bill folded twice (four
thicknesses) between the blade and support
bearing — four thicknesses of a dollar bill is
approximately 1/64”.

3. Tighten wing nut (E).

To adjust the guide bearings (refer to Figure 22):

4. Loosen the locking handle (L) and slide the
assembly until the front of the guide bearings
rest just behind the gullet of the blade teeth
(see inset).

5. Loosen two wing nuts (J;, J,). Rotate the
adjustment handles (M) until the guide bearings
(K) rest lightly against the blade (N). Do not
force the guide bearings against the side of the
blade.

6. Tighten wing nuts (34, J, Fig. 22).

Check to make sure the adjustments have not
changed and the bearing guides do not pinch the
blade.

Place the mode selection lever (J, Fig. 18) in the
Partial Tension position when the machine is not in
use.

17



Lower Bearing Adjustments

AWARNING Unplug the machine from power
source before making any adjustments! Blade
teeth are sharp - use care when working near
the saw blade. Failure to comply may cause
serious injury.

Note: Blade tension and tracking must be properly
adjusted prior to bearing guide setup. Refer to the
Blade Tension section (page 16).

1. Place the mode selection lever (J, Fig. 18) in
the Full Tension position.

Referring to Figure 23:
2. Loosen the thumb screw (B).

This will allow the thrust bearing (A) to move
freely and prevent interference with the saw
blade (C) during the following steps.

Guide Gearings Adjustment

3. Loosen the locking handle (D) then turn the
adjustment screw (E) to adjust the assembly
forward or backward until the front of the guide
bearings (F) rest just behind the gullet of the
blade teeth (C and inset).

4. Tighten the locking handle (D).

Thrust Bearing Adjustment

5. With the thumb screw still loose (from Step 1),
slide the thrust bearing and bearing post until
the space between the bearing (A) and the
back edge of the blade (C) is approximately
1/64”.

A convenient way to achieve this spacing is by
placing a dollar bill folded twice (four
thicknesses) between the blade and support
bearing — four thicknesses of a dollar bill is
approximately 1/64".

Figure 23

Tighten the thumb screw (B).

Loosen the lock knob (G). Rotate the
adjustment handles (H) until the guide bearings
(F) rest lightly against the blade (C). Do not
force the guide bearings against the side of the
blade.

8. Tighten the lock knob (G).

Check to make sure the adjustments have not
changed and the bearing guides do not pinch the
blade.

Place the mode selection lever (J, Fig. 18) in the
Partial Tension position when the machine is not in
use.

18



Blade Lead

Blade drift (also known as lead or fence drift) is a
problem that may occur when the blade begins to
wander off the cutting line even when the band saw
fence is being used. Figure 24 shows an example
of blade lead.

Blade lead can be caused by a number of factors,
and these should all be checked and corrected if
necessary:

O Fence is not parallel to miter slot and
blade.

O Blade is not tensioned correctly.

Blade is dull.

Teeth have too much “set” on one side of
the blade.

If replacement of the blade is not currently an
option, the blade lead can be compensated for by
skewing the fence. Proceed as follows:

a
a

1. Cut a scrap piece of wood about the same
length as the band saw table, and joint one
edge along its length, or rip it on a table saw to
give it a straight edge.

2. Draw a line on the board parallel with the
jointed, or straight edge of the board.

3. Move the band saw fence out of the way, and
carefully make a freehand cut along your drawn
line on the board. Stop about midway on the
board, and shut off the band saw (allow the
blade to come to a complete stop) but do not
allow the board to move.

4. Clamp the board to the table.

Slide the band saw fence over against the
board until it contacts the straight edge of the
board at some point. Lock the fence down.

6. Loosen the four hex cap screws at the top of
the fence (see Figure 9) and shift the fence
until it is parallel to the board along its length.

7. Re-tighten the four hex cap screws.

Note: Skewing the fence to correct blade lead is
effective for that particular blade; when a new blade
is installed, the fence will probably need re-
adjustment.

19

T — ‘k :

Figure 24



Changing the Blade Speed
AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

The JWBS-18QT and -20QT band saw has two
blade-speed options which is determined by the
position of the pulley drive belt. Refer to the
Specifications section (page 6) for speed specs.

To change the blade speed (while referring to
Figure 25):

1. Loosen the lock handle (A) that secures the
motor (C).

2. Release belt tension by pulling handle (B) up
which raises the motor, then tighten lock
handle (A).

Open the lower wheel door (C, Fig. 27).
Referring to Figure 26:

For higher blade-speed — place the poly V-belt
in the A position on the spindle and motor
pulleys as shown in Figure 26.

For lower blade-speed — place the poly V-belt
in the B position on the spindle and motor
pulleys.

After repositioning the belt:

5. Unlock lock handle (A, Fig. 25). Apply belt
tension by slightly pushing handle (B, Fig. 25)
down.

6. Tighten the lock handle (A, Fig, 25) to secure
the motor (C, Fig. 25).

Belt Tension

The drive belt and pulleys are properly adjusted at
the factory. However, belt tension should be
occasionally checked. The belt will need to be re-
tensioned after belt replacement.

AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

Referring to Figure 25:

1. Loosen the lock handle (A) that secures the
motor (C).

2. Set the belt tension by lightly pressing down on
the handle (B).

The weight of the motor should put enough
tension on the belt. You just want to push down
lightly to take up any slack.

20

C/&

Figure 25

Lower Flywheel
Motor Pulley —_

Figure 26

3. Tighten the lock handle (A).

Note: A new belt may stretch slightly during the
“breaking in” process, and the tension may
occasionally need to be checked and adjusted.

Place the mode selection lever (J, Fig. 18) in the
Partial Tension position when the machine is not in
use.



Replacing the Poly V-Belt
AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

1. Place the mode selection lever (J, Fig. 18) in
the Full Release position.

Referring to Figure 25:

2. Loosen the lock handle (A) that secures the
motor (C).

3. Release belt tension by pulling handle (B) up |
which raises the motor, then tighten lock
handle (A).

4. Open the lower wheel door (C, Fig. 27) and
remove the hex nut and washer (D, Fig. 27).

5. Remove the wheel (E, Fig. 28). If the lower
wheel does not come off easily you may need
to use a pulley puller to remove it.

Note: If you are doing a pulley alignment only, skip
Step 6.

6. Remove the old belt (F, Fig. 28) and install the
new belt.

Note: For higher blade-speed, place the belt on
the pulleys closest to the motor (A, Fig. 26). For
lower blade-speed, place the belt on the
pulleys away from the motor (B, Fig. 26).

Since the wheel is still off, this is the most
convenient time to check the wheel and motor
pulley alignment. Jump to the Pulley Alignment
procedure (following page) at this time. At the
conclusion you will be redirected back here.

After the pulley alignment (if performed) is
complete:

7. Reinstall the lower wheel, hex nut and washer
and tighten the hex nut.

8. Unlock lock handle (A, Fig. 25). Apply belt
tension by slightly pushing handle (B, Fig. 25)
down.

9. Tighten the lock handle (A, Fig, 25) to secure Figure 28
the motor (C).

Important: Before operating the band saw, refer to
the sections listed below and perform the required
adjustments described in them.

Installing/Changing Blades (page 15)

Belt Tension (below)

Blade Tension (page 20)

Blade Tracking (page 16)

Upper Bearing Adjustments (page 17)
Lower Bearing Adjustments (page 18)

aoaaaoaaaq

21



Pulley Alignment

The pulley alignment is done in conjunction with the
poly V-belt replacement. - Stright Edge —| |+ Gap
If you are just beginning the alignment, start with Wheel Wheel
the Replacing the Poly V-Belt section (previous Pulley

page.
If you were directed here, proceed as follows:

1. Uses a straight edge placed against the wheel
pulley and motor pulley and refer to Figure 29
to determine if alignment is necessary.

If alignment is necessary:

2. With a 4mm hex wrench, loosen two set screws
on the motor (lower) pulley.

Adjust the motor pulley by sliding in or out.

Confirm the alignment of the poly V-belt by
placing a straight edge against the faces of
both pulleys, (Figure 29). If the straight edge
lies flush against both pulleys, then the pulleys

and belt are aligned Motor Pulley Motor Pulley
5. Re-tighten the two set screws on the motor Aligned Not Aligned
pulley. Figure 29

Return to Step 7 of the Replacing Poly V-Belt
section on page 21.

22



Operating Controls
Start/Stop Switch

The switch shown in Figure 30 is used on model
JBWS-18QT band saw.

Press the green on button (A, Fig. 4) to start.
Press the red safety switch off button (B, Fig. 4)
to stop.

Figure 30 — Start/Stop Switch

The switch shown in Figure 31 is a magnetic
switch used on the JBWS-18QT-3 and all
JBWS-20QT model band saws.

Power Indicator Light — The start switch has a
power indicator lamp which is on whenever
there is power connected to the band saw, not
just when the band saw is running. Do not
assume that no light means there is no power to
the machine. If the bulb is bad, there will no
indication. Always check before use.

AWARNING Do not rely that no light

means no power to the machine. Always
check for power first. Failure to comply may
cause serious injury!

To operate the magnetic Start/Stop switch
(referring also to Figure 31):

Start — Press the green start switch.

When power is connected to the machine, the
green light is always on regardless of whether
the band saw is running or not.

Stop — Press the red switch to stop.

Reset — In the event that the band saw stops
without pressing the stop button, as the result of
a tripped fuse or circuit breaker, etc.:

1. Press red button to reset

2. Press the green button to restart the
machine.

Safety Key — The magnetic Start/Stop switch
comes equipped with a magnetic safety key.
When in position on the switch as shown in
Figure 31, the magnetic safety key trips a relay
which will allow the machine to start and stop
when the respective switches are pressed.
Being magnetic, the safety key can be removed
to make the machine inoperable and can be
hidden for safe storage by attaching it
underneath the rail or another magnetic surface.

When using a saw equipped with this switch,
place the safety key on the switch cover, lining
up the arrow on the key with the REMOVE arrow
on the cover. Then rotate the key so the arrow
lines up with the LOCK arrow. This will prevent
the safety key from coming loose from vibration
when the machine is in use.

Safety Key

Remove

START SWITCH and
Power Indicator Light

STOP /| RESET

Figure 31 — Magnetic Start/Stop Switch

Brake Pedal (JWBS-20QT only)

Press the brake pedal (A, Fig. 32) while the saw
is running to stop the saw. Re-start the saw by
pressing the on switch.

Figure 32 — Brake Pedal



Operation

Note: The following Figures may or may not
show your particular band saw model, but the
procedures are identical.

General Procedure

1. Make sure the blade and upper and lower
bearings are properly adjusted for tension
and tracking.

2. Adjust blade guide assembly so that the
guide bearings are just above the workpiece
(about 3/16") allowing minimum exposure to
the blade. See Figure 33.

3. [If using the fence, move it into position and
lock it to the guide rail. If you are using the
miter gauge for a crosscut, the fence should
be moved safely out of the way.

4. Turn on the band saw and allow a few
seconds for the machine to reach full speed.
AWARNING Whenever possible, use a

push stick, hold-down, power feeder, jig, or
similar device while feeding stock, to prevent
your hands getting too close to the blade.

5. Place the straightest edge of the workpiece
against the fence, and push the workpiece
slowly into the blade. Do not force the
workpiece into the blade.

ACAUTION When cutting, do not

overfeed the blade; overfeeding will reduce
blade life and may cause the blade to break.

6. When cutting long stock, the operator should
use roller stands, support tables, or an
assistant to help stabilize the workpiece.

" Workpiece

Al

* Figure 33

24

Ripping
Ripping is cutting lengthwise down the

workpiece, and with the grain (of wood stock).
See Figure 34.

T

Figure 34
Crosscutting

Crosscutting is cutting across the grain of the
workpiece, while using the miter gauge to feed
the workpiece into the blade.

Slide the bar of the miter gauge into the end of
the slot on the table.

The right hand should hold the workpiece steady
against the miter gauge, while the left hand
pushes the miter gauge past the blade, as
shown in Figure 35.

Do not use the fence in conjunction with the
miter gauge. The offcut of the workpiece must
not be constrained during or after the cutting
process.

ACAUTION Using the fence in

conjunction with the miter gauge can cause
binding and possible damage to the blade.

Figure 35



Resawing

Resawing is the process of slicing stock to
reduce its thickness, or to produce boards that
are thinner than the original workpiece.
Figure 36 demonstrates resawing.

The ideal blade for resawing is the widest one
the machine can handle, as the wider the blade
the better it can hold a straight line.

When resawing thin stock, use a push block,
push stick, or similar device to keep your hands
away from the blade.

Figure 36

Saw Blade Selection

Using the proper blade for the job will increase
the operating efficiency of your band saw, help
reduce necessary saw maintenance, and
improve your productivity. Thus, it is important to
follow certain guidelines when selecting a saw
blade.

Here are factors to consider when selecting a
blade:

O The type of material you will be cutting.
O The thickness of the workpiece or part.

O The features of the workpiece or part,
such as bends or curves with small radii.

These factors are important because they
involve basic concepts of saw blade design.
There are five (5) blade features that are
normally changed to meet certain kinds of
sawing requirements. They are:

width
pitch (number of teeth per inch),
tooth form (or shape),

the "set" of the teeth

o > w N PE

the blade material itself.

Width

Band saw blades come in different standard
widths, measured from the back of the blade to

25

the tip of the tooth. Generally, wider blades are
used for ripping or making straight -cuts;
narrower blades are often used when the part
being cut has curves with small radii. When
cutting straight lines with a narrow blade, the
blade may have a tendency to wander, causing
blade lead. (refer to the Blade Lead section in
Adjustments).

Pitch

Pitch is measured in "teeth per inch" (TPI).
Figure 37 shows blades with different pitches. A
fine pitch (more teeth per inch) will cut slower
but smoother. A coarse pitch (fewer teeth per
inch) will cut rougher but faster. As a rule of
thumb, the thicker the workpiece, the coarser
will be the blade pitch. If you have to cut a hard
or very brittle material, you will probably want to
use a blade with a finer pitch in order to get
good clean cuts.

General rule: Use a blade that will have no
fewer than 6 and no more than 12 teeth in the
workpiece at any given time.

Gullet —~

f

Pitch

(No. of teeth
in1inch)

i

FINE

COARSE MEDIUM

Figure 37

Shape

Figure 38 shows common types of tooth shape.
Tooth shape has an effect on cutting rate, and
with few exceptions, the Skip and Hook types
are used to obtain higher feed rates when
cutting thick workpieces. Variable-tooth blades
are also available, which combine features of
the other styles.

REGULAR SKIP HOOK VARIABLE

Figure 38



Set

The term "set" refers to the way in which the
saw teeth are bent or positioned. Set patterns
are usually selected depending on the type of
material that needs to be cut. Three common set
patterns are shown in Figure 39.

Generally, the Raker set is used for cutting
metal workpieces; the Wave set, when the
thickness of the workpiece changes, such as
cutting hollow tubing or structurals. The Straight
set is most often preferred when cutting wood or
plastics.

RAKER STRAIGHT WAVE

Figure 39

Material

Band saw blades can be made from different
types of materials. Some of the most common
include spring steel, carbon steel, carbon steel
equipped with a high speed or welded edge (bi-
metal), or carbide tips. A special type of saw
blade is made from "high speed steel"; these
should not be used on band saws with low rates
of speed.

Because of the importance of blade selection, it

is recommended that you use the Blade
Selection Guide on page 27.
AWARNING When cutting, do not

overfeed the blade; overfeeding will reduce
blade life, and may cause the blade to break.

Blade Breakage

Band saw blades are subject to high stresses
and breakage may sometimes be unavoidable.
However, many factors can be controlled to help
prevent most blade breakage. Here are some
common causes for breakage:

26

1. Misalignment of the blade guides
2. Feeding work too fast

3. Using a wide blade to cut a short radius
curve

4. Excessive tension
5. Teeth are dull or improperly set

6. Upper guides are set too high off the
workpiece

7. Faulty weld on blade

Maintenance

AWARNING Before any intervention on

the machine, disconnect it from the electrical
supply by pulling out the plug. Failure to
comply may cause serious injury.

Keep bearing guides clean and free of build-up.

Check that the cleaning brush over the band
wheel is working properly, and remove any
deposits from the band wheels to avoid vibration
and blade breakage.

The table surface should be kept clean and free
of rust for best results. Some users prefer a
paste wax coating. Another option is talcum
powder applied with a blackboard eraser rubbed
in vigorously once a week; this will fill casting
pores and form a moisture barrier. This method
provides a table top that is slick and allows rust
rings to be easily wiped from the surface.
Important also is the fact that talcum powder will
not stain wood or mar finishes as wax pickup
does.

Do not let saw dust build up in the upper and
lower wheel housings. Vacuum out frequently.

Connect the band saw to a JET dust collection
system.

Clean and grease the raising/lowering rack for
the upper bearing guides if it becomes difficult to
raise or lower.

Clean and oail the tensioning mechanism if it
becomes difficult to adjust.

Vacuum out the motor fan cover.



Blade Selection Guide

Identify the material and thickness of your workpiece. The chart will show the recommended PITCH,

blade TYPE, and FEED RATE.

Key: H — Hook L — Low
S — Skip M — Medium
R — Regular H — High

Example: 10/H/M means 10 teeth per inch / Hook Type Blade / Medium Feed

Workpiece Thickness
Material/s
1/2" 1" 3" 6+ll
Hardwood 10/R/L 8/R/L 3/H/M 3/H/M
Woods
Softwood 10/R/L 8/R/L 3/H/M 3/H/M
Carbon 10/R/L 6/R/L 3/SIM 3/SIM
Non- Mica 32/R/L -- -- --
Metals | aspestos 8RIL | 6/RIL | 3/SIM | 3/S/M
Hard Rubber 10/R/L 8/R/L 6/R/M 2/S/H
Formica 14/RIM 10/R/M | 4/H/H 4/H/H
Masonite 10/R/L 4/S/L 3/SIM 3/H/M
Plastics Micarta 14/RIM 10/R/IM 4/H/H 3/H/H
Plexiglas 10/R/L | 6/R/L 3/SIM 3/SIM
Paper 14/R/L 10/R/L 4/S/L 3/SIM

Study the part drawing or prototype, or actually
measure the smallest cutting radius required,
and locate this radius (in inches) on the chart at
the right. Follow the curve to where the
approximate blade width is specified. If a radius
falls between two of the curves, select the
widest blade that will saw this radius.

This procedure should be used for making initial
blade selections. These recommendations can,
of course, be adjusted to meet specific
requirements of a cutting job. Compromises may
be necessary if you cannot find all needed
specifications in a single blade.

CUTTING RADII

7R 5716R 33%R 2%:R

17/16R
%R
YaR
1 3% 5% V2 3% Va Y8 Yie

WIDTH OF SAW
BLADE IN INCHES

27




Troubleshooting

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Saw stops or will not
start

Saw unplugged

Check plug connections

Fuse blown, or circuit breaker tripped

Replace fuse, or reset circuit breaker

Cord damaged

Replace cord

Does not make
accurate 45° or 90°
cuts

Stop not adjusted correctly

Check blade with square and adjust
stop

Angle pointer not set accurately

Check blade with square and adjust
pointer

Miter gauge out of adjustment

Adjust miter gauge

Blade wanders during
cut

Fence not aligned with blade

Check and adjust fence

Warped wood

Select another piece of wood

Excessive feed rate

Reduce feed rate

Incorrect blade for cut

Change blade to correct type

Blade tension not set properly

Set blade tension according to blade
size

Guide bearings not set properly

Review guide bearing adjustment.

Saw makes
unsatisfactory cuts

Dull blade

Replace blade

Blade mounted wrong

Teeth should point down

Gum or pitch on blade

Remove blade and clean

Incorrect blade for cut

Change blade to correct type

Gum or pitch on table

Clean table

Blade does not come
up to speed

Extension cord too light or too long

Replace with adequate size and
length cord

Low shop voltage

Contact your local electric company

Saw vibrates
excessively

Base on uneven floor

Reposition on flat, level surface

Bad v-belt

Replace v-belt

Motor mount is loose

Tighten motor mount hardware

Loose hardware

Tighten hardware

28




Parts

Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call
1-800-274-6848, Monday through Friday (see our website for business hours, www.jettools.com). Having
the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you

quickly and accurately.

29



Upper Wheel Assembly (18QT)

Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
JWBS18DXA-L101A ..SAW BOAY ... 1
TS-0152011............. Carriage Bolt ... 5/16-18 X 1...ccevvvveeneen. 6
JWBS18DXA-103 ....Upper Wheel Bracket, Right Side............cccooiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 5/16. ..o 6
TS-0720081............. LOCK WASKET ....evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 5/16 ..o, 6
TS-0561021............. HEX NUL...cueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 5/16-18.....cccccvviiiinnnn. 6
JPS10TS-342 .......... Stop Switch Face Plate ..........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. for L.75HP..........cc.. 1
TS-1490151............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........evvvviiriiriiiiiiiiiiiiieeiniiininnnnens MBX80 ... 1
TS-0680021............. Flat Washer..........ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie LA i 6
JWBS18DX-110....... SldING BraCKet .....ccceiiiiiiiii e 1
JWBS18DX-111....... Blade Tension Indicator Label..............ccoo oo 2
JPS10TS-343 .......... MaIN SWILCN......uvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii for L.75HP .......ccccee. 1
JWBS18DX-113....... Shaft Bracket.........ooo o 1
TS-1541031............. Nylon Insert LOCk NUt .........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, M8, .o 1
JWBSLEBDXA-LLS ... SPIING. oot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaeens 1
JWBS18-116............ SUAIE NUL ... 1
JWBS18DX-117....... PO 1
JWBS18-118............ SCIEW ..coiiiiiiiiiiii MBX8 ... 1
JWBSLBDXA-121 ... BIraCKET.....cci i 1
TS-0050021............. HEX Cap SCreW .....coovvvieiiiieee e 1/4-20 X 5/8................. 4
JWBS18DX-123....... Blade AdJUSEING SCrEW.......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
JWBS18-125............ Hand Wheel ... 1
TS-0267041............. SEESCIEW....cciiiiiiiiiiie 1/4-20 X 3/8........eenn. 2
TS-0209021............. Socket Head Cap SCreWw.........cccccvvvvvvviviiiiininnennn, 3/8-16 X 5/8.........ccc..... 1
TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ........cccoi 3B 1
JWBS18-129............ Upper Wheel Shaft ... 1
BB-6203ZZ .............. Ball Bearing.........coovveii 6203ZZ.........ccovvviiiin 2
JWBS18-131............ Retaining RiNG.........ooooiiiiiiiiiiii e RA0 ..., 2
JWBS18-132............ UPPEI WRNEEL ... 1
JWBS18DX-133....... LIS PP PP PP PP PP P PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPRt 1
JWBS18-135............ HEX NUL ..., 5/8-18UNF L.H. .......... 1
JWBS18DX-136....... Blade ......ccoooviiiiii 3/4"W x 137°L x .026T x 4TPI.......... 1
TS-0590061............. WiING NUE ... 5/16-18......cccceviviinnnnnn. 1
JWBS18-138............ LOCK KNOD ..., 5/16 ..o 1
JWBS18DXA-139 ....UPPEr FrONt DOOT........uuiiiiiiieei ettt e e e e 1
JWBS18-139A ......... Seal Strip, 29.92"L (not shown)..............ccceevvnnnnn. cut to fit 19.68"............ 1
JWBS18-140............ JET NAMEPIALE. ....cceeiiiiiiieee ettt e e e 1
JWBS18-141............ Warning Label ..........i i 1
JWBS18-142............ Bt 1
TS-0561011............. HEX NUL ..., 1/4-20....ccciiinn 1
TS-081C052 ............ SCIEW..ciiiiiiiiiiii #10-24 X 3/4 ....ovvveens 3
TS-0050011............. HEX Cap SCreW .....cooeviiiiiiieee e 1/4-20x 1/2................. 2
JWBS18-39A........... D0Or HINGE PN ..o 2
JWBS18DXA-146 ....Upper Wheel Bracket, Left Side..........coviiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
JWBS18DX-147....... Tracking WINAOW ........uueiiiiiei e 1
TS-081C032 ............ SCIEW ..coiiiiiiiiiiiie #10-24 X /2 ....ovvvnnnnns 2
TS-1550031............. FlatWasher..........coooo M5 4
TS-2361051............. Lock Washer ... M5 2
TS-0560071............. HEX NUL...coo e, #10-24 ... 2
JWBS18DXA-152A ..Switch Plate ...........cooo i, for L.75HP......ccevveeeee. 1
JWBS18DXA-152 ....Switch Plate ...........ccooii, for 3HP.....oovvvviiiiiiee 1
JWBS18DX-153....... Scale BraCket ..o 1
TS-081C022 ............ SCIEW ..oiiiiiiiiiiii #10-24 X 3/8 .....vvvvvnnns 2
TS-1550061............. Flat Washer..........ccooc M8 2
JWBS18DXA-156 ....Tension Status Label ... 1
JWBS18DXA-157 ....Blade Tension Arm ASSemDIY ... 1

30



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

60....ceeeeenn. TS-1533052............. SCIBW ..eiiieeei ittt ettt e e e e M5 X 16 ..euiiiieieeerinns 1
() JWL1220VS-146......Star Washer .........c..oocviiiiiiiiiicce e M5 1
62 TS-1540031............. HEX NUL ...t M5 1
63 JWBS18DXA-163 ....Blade Warning Label ...........cooooiiiiiii e 1
64...uueeeen. JWBSLBDXA-L164 ....GFID cciieeiiiiitttiie et e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e bbb et e e e e e e e e aaabbbeeeeeaeeeeannnenees 1
65 PM2000-298............ Safety Key for Magnetic Switch ..............ccceveeen. for 3HP ..., 1
66.....nnn.... PM2000-293............. Magnetic SWItCh ...........cooiiiiii e, for 3BHP ..., 1
67.cccvviinnn. PM2000-294 ............ Strain Relief..........cccooo for 3HP.....oovvviiiiiiiee 2
68....eveeenn. JWBS18DXA-168 ....SPriNG PIAtE.......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1

31



Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (18QT)

Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
JWBS18-201N......... BEANNG BASE.....uuuiii i 1
JWBS20-62.............. AJUSEING BOIL ... 4
TS-0720091............. LOCK WaAShEr ......coviiiiiiiee e T T 4
TS-0060081............. HeX Cap SCreW ......uueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 3/8-16 x 1-3/4.............. 4
BB-620477 .............. Ball Bearing........ccuuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6204Z7.......cooueiinan 2
JWBSI18DXA-206 ....SPINAIE ... it e et e e e e e e s 1
JWBS18QT-207....... K Y e TXTX60 .ccuniieniannnn. 1
JWBS18DXA-208 ....SPINAIE PUIEY.......i i 1
JWBS18DXA-209 ....Poly V-Belt ......oouveiiiiiiiiiiii e 4400 ..., 1
JWBS18-210............ LOWEE WEEI ..ot 1
JWBS18DX-133....... [T (T 1
TS-0680081............. Flat Washer ..o, BI8. 1
JWBS18-135............ HEX NUL...cueii e 5/8-18UNF L.H. .......... 1
JWBS18-214............ HEX NUL...cuiei e 5/8-18UNF R.H........... 1
JWBS18-215............ BEANNG COVET ..ttt e et e e e e ee e as 1
TS-0720051............. LOCK WaASher .....covieiii e, H10. i, 3
TS-081C022............. o] (= T #10-24 x 3/8................ 3
JWBS18DX-218....... Motor ....ooiiiii 1.75HP, 1Ph, 115/230V (prewired 115V)......... 1
JWBSI18DX-218A ....MOLOK .. et 3HP, 1Ph, 230V.......... 1
JWBS18X-MFC........ Motor Fan Cover (NOt SNOWN) .......cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
JWBSI18DXA-219 ....MOLOI BIraCKEL .......uiieiieiii ittt e e e e e eaae e 1
TS-0081031............. HEX Cap SCIreW .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 5/16-18 x 3/4 ............. 4
TS-0680031............. Flat Washer ..o, 516 4
TS-0060051............. HEX Cap SCIreW .....ooiieiiiiiiiiiii e 3/8-16 X 1.ceviinneennnnnns 1
TS-0720091............. LOCK WaAShEr .....covieiii e, 38 1
TS-0680041............. Flat Washer ..o, T T 2
JWBS18DXA-225 ....MOtor PUIlEY ........eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e for 1.75HP.................. 1
JWBS18DXA-225A ..MOtOr PUIIEY ........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e for3HP...cooviin 1
TS-0270031............. S SCIBW.. it 5/16-18 x 3/8............... 2
JWBSI18DXA-227 ....LOWEE FrONt DOOK... ..ot e e e 1
JWBS18-139A ......... Seal Strip, 29.92"L (not shown)..............ccceevvnnnnn. 29.92" i 1
JWBS18-142............ {50 | R 1
TS-0561011............. HEX NUL ... 1/4-20...cccciieiiiannnn. 1
JWBS20-2 ............... [0 To Q1 10 o I 1
TS-081F052............. o] (= T 1/4-20x 3/4 ................ 1
JWBS20-8W............. DUSE CULE ..ttt et e e et et e et e e e e e e et e s e s b eeaaas 1
TS-0680031............. Flat Washer......cccoo i, 5/16.ceiiiiiiiiie 2
TS-0051051............. HEX Cap SCIreW .....covveiiiieiiiiii et 5/16-18 x 1................. 2
JWBS18-235............ [=d £ 1
TS-081C032............. o] (= T #10-24 x 1/2 ............... 2
JWBS18-237............ Strain Relief BUSHING .........iii e 2
TS-081C082............. o] (= T #10-24 x 1-1/2 ............ 2
TS-1550031............. Flat Washer......c.covieiiii e, M5 e, 2
JWBS18-240............ (2] 0 1= o I 1
TS-2361051............. LOCK WaASher .....covieiie e, M5 e, 2
TS-0560071............. HEX NUL...cueiie e #10-24 ..., 2
JWBS18-243............ 1Y/ (0] (o] @] (o I for 1.75HP.................. 1
JWBSI18DXA-243A ..MOLOIr COra .....cveiiiiiiiieieeeee e for3HP....coviin, 1
JWBS18-244............ POWEr COord .......ooviiiiie e for 1.75HP.................. 1
JWBSI18DXA-244A ..POWEN COId .....ouieiiiiiieieeeeeeeee e for3HP....ooviian 1
BB-620577 .............. Ball Bearing........ccuuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6205Z7Z....cceiiiiiain 1
JWBSI18DXA-246 ....I.D. LaDEl.....cooeeiieiiee e, 1.75HP ..o, 1
JWBSI18DXA-246A ..1.D. LADEl.....cuieeiiiiee e BHP . 1
JWBS18-39A........... D0Or HINGE PN ..o 2
JWBS18DX-249....... (2] = 103 L 1
JWBS18DX-250....... 5] 1= 1
TS-081C032............. o] (= T #10-24 x 1/2 ............... 2



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

52 TS-1550031............. Flat Washer..........ccooo M5, i, 2
53 TS-0560071............. HeX NUL......ooi e #10-24 ..., 2
54 . JWBS18DX-254....... Plastic Washer ..........cccoo 5/16 ..o, 1
55 TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ... 5/16..cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiii. 2
56 TS-0561021............. HeX NUL......ooi e 5/16-18.....ccccevviviinnnn. 2
62 JWBSLBDXA-262 ... Gl i i 1
63, JWBSI18DXA-263 ....LOCK HANAIE ... 1

33



Blade Guide Assembly (18QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T TS-0051051............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........uvviviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinininennens 5/16-18 X 1...ccevvvveneee. 4
2 TS-0720081............. LOCK WASKET ....uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiei 5/16..cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 4
e TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 5/16 ..o 8
e JWBS18DX-304....... Guide Bar BraCket ........cooooiiiiiiiiiii 1
S5 JWBS18-305............ WVOITI Lo 1
Booerrriiieeen JWBS18-306............ E-RiNG ..o E-8 ., 2
T, JWBS18-307............ GBAI BASE .....iviiiii it 1
8 JWBS18-308............ BUSHING ... 1
(S ST JWBS18-309............ C-RiNG...cooiiiiiiiiii S-12 2
10, JWBS18-310............ SNAFT .. 1
1. JWBS18-311............ GBAN .. 1
12, TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........ccevvveeiiieeeiieennnnnnn. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 ........... 2
3., JWBS18-313............ LOCK KNOD ..., 5/16 ..o, 1
14............ JWBS18DX-314....... PIa. .. 1
5. TS-0255021............. Button Head Socket Screw.............cooeeeiiviieeenn, 5/16-18 x 1/2............... 4
16............. JWBS18DX-316....... GUIAE B ... 1
17, JWBS18DX-317....... PO 1
8., TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..., S 3
19............ TS-0050011............. HEX Cap SCreW .....coovviieiiiie e 1/4-20x 1/2................. 1
20 JWBS18-320N.......... GUIAE BraCKet.......coeieiiiieee e 1
21 TS-0207021............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccccvvvvvvvviiiiiiiinnnnn, 1/4-20x /2 ................ 2
220 JWBS18X-322 ......... Blade GUAId.........cooii i 2
23 TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ... L/2 i 1
24............. TS-0561051............. HEX NUL ..., 1/2-13. e 1
25, JWBS18DX-325....... LOCKING Shaft.......ccooiieiie 1
26............. JWBS20-326............ C-RING. . 10
27 i BB-6202ZZ7 .............. Ball Bearing.........covvviii 6202ZZ.............cce.... 10
28 JWBS20-328............ SPACET .. 4
29 JWBS20-329............ SNAft .. 2
30 i, TS-0270031............. SEESCIEW....coiiiiiiiiiiii 5/16-18 x 3/8............... 2
3l JWBS20-2 ............... LOCK KINOD L.t s 1
32, TS-081F052............. SCIEW ..coiiiiiiiiiiii 1/4-20x 3/4 ................ 1
33 JWBS18-333............ Hand Wheel ... 1
4. TS-0267041............. SEESCIEW....cciiiiiiiiiiiiie 1/4-20 X 3/8 ... 1
35 JWBS20-103A ......... HANAIE. ... 1
36 JWBS18DX-336....... Cutting Height SCale........coooiiiii e 1
ICY SO JWBS18DX-337....... BraCKET ... 1
38 JWBS18DX-338....... B 1
39 JWBS20-339............ Threaded LOCk BUSHING .........coouiiiiiiiiiii e 1
40............. JWBS20-340............ Bt . 1
41............. JWBS18DX-341....... LOCK KNOD .. 1
42............. JWBS20-342............ SCIBW .. 2
44............. TS-0207041............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cocevvveeniieeeiieeninnnnn. 1/4-20x 3/4 .....ccuuu..... 2
45............. TS-0680021............. Flat Washer..........coooo, S 2
46............. JWBS20-360............ BraCKET . ... 1
47..ccooie... JWBS20-324............ WWING SCIW ...ttt s 2
48............. TS-1521011............. SEESCIEW ..coeviiviiiiiii MAX D i 8
49............. JWBS20-349............ KNOD 2
50 TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccccvvvvvvviviiiiiniennnnn, 1/4-20 x5/8 ................ 2
5l TS-0207021............. Socket Head Cap SCreWw..........ccccvvvvvvviiiiiiiiineennn, 1/4-20x /2 ................ 2
52 JWBS20-352............ BraCKET . ... 1
53 JWBS18DXA-353 ....WING SCIEW ....coeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20x 1/2................. 2
54............. JWBS20-354............ BEANNG SUPPOIT ...ttt e e e e s 2
55, JWBS20-355............ LOCK BUSHING ... 1
56..ciinnnn. TS-0206021............. Socket Head Cap SCreWw..........ccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, #10-24 X /2 ....ovvvvennns 2
57 i JWBS18DX-357....... Bearing BraCKet ... 1
58 6295293........ccciiiies LOCKING HANAIE.......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1



Index No. Part No.

59. JWBS18DX-359
60...cccc...... JWBS18DX-360
61l JWBS18DX-361
62 JWBS18DX-362
63, JWBS18DX-363
64 TS-0267021......
65 JWBS18DX-365
66.....ennnn.. JWBS18DX-366
67 v TS-0680031......
68..een JWBS20-329A ..
69 TS-0561011......
70 TS-081F032......

Description Size Qty
Locking HandIe.........coooiiiii e 1
SNAft .. 1
AQJUSLING SCIEW......vveiieeiie ettt et e e e e e e e e e e eeeaenas 1
AdJUSEING BraCKet........ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
N[ | TP UPPPTRUPUTPRUPN 1
SEESCIEW....ceiiiiviiiiiiie 1/4-20x /4 ................ 1
Set SCreW, SPECIAL .....ccuuieiiii i 1
AdjustMeENnt HandIe ........cooooiiiiii e 2
Flat Washer..........coooo 5/16 ..o 1
LOWeEr SNaft ... 2
HEX NUL...ooo 1/4-20....ccciiiinn 1
Pan Head SCrew ..., 1/4-20 X 1/2 ... 2




Table and Fence Assembly (18QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
Lo, JWBS18-401............ LOCK HANAIE ..ot 1
2 TS-0680021............. Flat Washer.........ccoooiiiiiii e Voo, 11
S JWBS18-403............ Miter Gauge BodY..........couuuuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
4o JWBS20-156............ GUITE DISC...ueetiieeiie ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e s e nibben e e e e e e e eannes 1
5 JWBS18-405............ SCIBW .eiiieei ittt ettt e e e e MB X 8. 1
[ T JWBS18-406............ POINEET ... 1
T JWBS18-407............ GUITE B ... .. eiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e s e a e e e e e e e e e aaae 1
8 JWBS18DX-408....... Trunnion SUPPOIt BraCket ...........uuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
1 JE TS-0051071............. HEeX Cap SCreW ......ooocuvvviiiiieeees i 5/16-18 x 1-1/2............ 4
10uiiicnn... TS-0720081............. LOCK WAShET ....ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 5/16..cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 8
1. TS-0270061............. S SCIEW. ...ttt 5/16-18 x 5/8 .............. 2
120, TS-0060111............. HEX Cap SCreW ......ooocuvvviiiiiieeeiiiieee e 3/8-16 x 2-1/2............. 1
13, TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ...t 3/8-16.cceeeieeeiiiie, 1
1., TS-0720091............. LOCK WAShET ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiec e /B, 1
15 . JWBS18-415............ LOCK KINMOD ...ttt 2
16.eeeeeee... JWBS18X-416 ......... TEUNNION ..ottt e e e et e e e e e e e e e nabbr s e e eeaeeeas 2
17, JWBS18-417............ Trunnion Clamp SNOE......cooiiiiii e 2
18, TS-1491081............. HEX Cap SCreW ......ooccuvvviiiiiiee et M1O X 50 ...uvveeeeeraaannnns 1
19, TS-1503041............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........coeevvveiiiieeeiieeninnnnn. MB X 16...cceeeeeeeeeinnnnn. 6
20, JWBS18-420............ SCAIE ..ttt a e e e 1
21 i, JWBS18-421............ TADIE e 1
22, JWBS18-422W ........ FrONt RAI ...eeiiiiei e 1
23 TS-0050021............. HEX Cap SCreW .....cooovviieiiiee e 1/4-20 X 5/8................. 9
24............. TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ... S 10
25, JWBS18-425............ SCAIE 1
26............. JWBS18-426W ........ GuUIde Rall ....ccoviiiiiiii 1
27 i JWBS18-427W ........ REAN Rl .. .uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
28 JWBS20-144............ TaBIE INSEIT ..ttt nneees 1
29 JWBS20-145............ RO PIN...oo X 10, 1
30 JWBS18-430............ FENCE BOAY ... 1
3l JWBS18-431............ KNOD 1
32, JWBS18-432............ LOCK HANAIE ... 1
33 JWBS18-433W ........ LOCK PIALE ...ceiiieii ittt e 1
7/ JWBS18-434............ P e 5
35 JWBS18-435............ PN e e a e 1
36 JWBS18-436............ PN e e e 1
Y SR JWBS18-437EA....... FONICE e 1
38, TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cocevvveiiiieeeiieeninnnnn. 5/16-18 x 3/4 .............. 4
39, TS-0680031............. Flat Washer ..o 5/16..cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 4
40............. TS-0810012............. SCOIBW .eiiiieei ittt ettt e e e e e #10-24 x YA ............... 2
41............. TS-0733031............. External Tooth Lock Washer...............cccoeeeeeinn. FLO . 1
42.....ue JWBS18-442............ POINEET ... 1
43.....ue TS-0561011............. HEX NUL ... L/4-20....ciiiiiiiies 2
44............. JWBS18-444............ SHAING P ...t 1
45......un JWBS18-445............ REAN HOOK ...ttt 1
46............. JWBS18-446............ POINEET ... e 1
A7 i JWBS18-447............ SCIBW ..eiiieeii ittt ettt e e M5 X 8. 1
48............. JWBS18DX-448....... TADIE PN 1
49............. JWBS18-449E ......... RESAW POSL ...eiiiiieiii e 1
50, JWBS18-450............ LOCK KINOD ..ttt 1
5l JWBS18-451............ JET Fence Label ... 1
52, TS-2210651............. HEeX Cap SCreW .......occuvvviiiiiiee e M10 X 65 ...ovvieeeiiaeenns 1
53 TS-1551041............. LOCK WAShET ....ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e MB..oooiiiiiiiiiieeee e 6
54 TS-1550041............. Flat Washer.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiee e MB..oooiiiiiiiiiieee e 6
55, JWBS18DX-455....... Lower Blade GUANT..........cooveeiieeeeeee e 1
57 e TS-0051091............. HEX Cap SCreW .....coovviieeiiee e 5/16-18 X 2..ccvvvvvveneee. 2
58 40-0260 ..........cvvveen. WVEENCN. L. 1



Qty

Size
B I O T o

Description

Index No. Part No.

.JWBS18DX-459......

59

—

.JWBS18DX-460......

60............

AN AN -

Flat Washer ..o,
B Lo IOV = ST

.TS-0680031............

61l..c......

2013-285 ...
...JWBS18-MGCP.......

Miter Gauge AsSSemDbBIy ...

Fence ASSEmMDBIY ....... e

...JWBS18QT-FCP.....




Upper Wheel Assembly (20QT)

Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
JWBS20QT-501....... SAW BOAY ......covviiiiiiiiiiie for BHP.....ooveiiiiiiiee 1
JWBS20QT-501A ....5aW BOAY ......ccooeieiee for SHP.....oovveiiiiiiiis 1
BB-6205Z7 .............. Ball BEaring........uuueiiieiiiiiiiiiiii e 6205.. ... 2
JWBS20QT-504....... Retaining RiNG..........coooviiiiiiiiiie e R52 ., 2
TS-0270051............. SEESCIEW....ceiiiiiiiiiiii 5/16-18x1/2................. 1
JWBS20QT-506....... Upper Wheel Shaft ... 1
JWBS20QT-507....... Upper Wheel Shaft Bracket ..., 1
TS-155010............... Flat Washer...........cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie MLB.....omne 1
JWBS18-214............ HEX NUL ... 5/8-18 UNF R.H.......... 1
JWBS20QT-510....... Upper Wheel Bracket BaSe..........coouuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
JWBS20QT-511....... Bracket SNaft...........uuuuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
JWBS20QT-512....... Elevator BraCKet.........ocuuiiiiiiii e 1
JWBS20QT-513....... SPIING. i 1
JWBS20QT-514....... AQJUSTMENT SCIEW......iiiiiiiieiiiii ettt e et eaaaaaeeees 1
JWBS20QT-515....... TRIUSE BEANNG ... ceieeeiiiei et 1
JWBS20QT-516....... PLALE. ...ttt 1
TS-0256051............. Button Head Socket Screw.............ccoeeeiiiiieeenn, 3/8-16X1....ccevvviiiiinnnn 8
JWBS20QT-518....... Blade Tension Arm ASSEMDBIY ..o, 1
JWBS20QT-519....... PLALE. ...t 2
JWBS20QT-520....... SUPPOIt BraCKet......cooieeiiiiiii e 2
JWBS20QT-521....... Blade Width/Tension SCale..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeei e 1
TS-0206021............. Socket Head Cap SCreWw..........ccccvvvvviviiiiiiiiinnnnn, #10-24X1/2 ...ovvvviiinnnns 4
JWBS20QT-523....... RACK. ...ttt 1
TS-0254031............. Button Head Socket Screw..............ooeeeveiiieeenn, 1/4-20x5/8.................. 1
TS-081C022 ............ Pan Head Machine Screw ...............ccccoeiiiiiinn, #10-24X3/8 ......vvvvvnnnns 2
TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ... 3B 1
JWBS20QT-527....... WiING NUE ... /B 1
JWBS20QT-528....... LOCK KINOD L.t s 1
TS-0680041............. Flat Washer..........coooo 3B 6
TS-0060061............. HEX Cap SCreW .....cooovviiieieeee e 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 6
JWBS20QT-531....... Blade Width Gauge Plate...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
JWBS20QT-532....... UPPEI WREEL ... 1
JWBS20-21.............. LI P P PP PP PPP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPP 1
TS-0680091............. Flat Washer............cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 4. 1
JWBS20-22.............. HEX NUL ... 3/4-16UNF L.H. .......... 1
JWBS20QT-536....... Blade.............ociiiiiiiiiii .. 160°L X 'W X 0.0287T x 3TPIL............ 1
TS-0050011............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........evvvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinennnns 1/4-20x1/2........cuuu.... 2
PM2000-293............ Magnetic SWItCh ..., 3HP, 1Ph.....ccovvvveeen. 1
PM2000-293A.......... Magnetic SWItCh ..., 5HP, 1Ph.....ccccvvvveeee. 1
JWBS20QT-539....... UPPEI FrONt DOOT......cccieiiiiiiie ettt e e e e eea s 1
JWBS18-139A ......... Seal Strip, 29.92"L (not shown)..............ccceevvnnnnn. cut to fit 21.26"............ 1
JWBS18-140............ JET PIAQUE......ceiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt nneees 1
JWBS18-141............ Warning Label ..........i e 1
JWBS20-542............ D00 STU ... 1
TS-0561011............. HEX NUL...cueviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii L/AX20 ... 1
JWBSI18DXA-152 ....SWILCh Plate ... 1
JWBS20QT-545....... HaNd WHEEI ... ..o s 1
PM2000-298............ Safety Key for Magnetic SWItCh ..o 1
TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie I 2
JWBS20QT-548....... Scale Shafl.........oooiiiiii 1
JWBS20QT-549....... Gear WHNEEL ..o 1
JWBS20QT-550....... POINEET. L.ttt 1
TS-0720051............. LOCK WASKET ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiei H#10. oo 8
TS-069204............... Flat Washer...........ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie H#10. oo 6
TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ... S 2
TS-081C032 ............ Pan Head Machine Screw ...............ccooviiiin, #10-24X1/2 ...ovvviiiinnnns 2
JWBS18DX-147....... Tracking WINOOW ........cceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee ettt eeeeneaneees 1



Index No.

Part No.

TS-0560071.............
2013-333 ...
JWBS18DXA-164 ....
JWBS18DXA-163 ....
JWBS20QT-560.......
JWBS18DXA-168 ....
TS-081C052 ............

Description Size Qty
HEX NUL...ooo #10-24 ... 2
Y o= (o= ST UPPUTRUUPRTPRUPIN 1
L] 1 o U PP 1
Blade Warning Label ... 1
Tension Status Label ... 1
SPIING Plate. ..o s 1
SCIEW ..coiiiiiiiiiii #10-24 X 3/4 ....ovvvves 1




Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (20QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, JWBS20-201............ BEANNG BASE.....uuuiii et 1
2 JWBS20-62.............. AJUSEING BOIE ..t 4
ICTUURPTRT TS-0720091............. LOCK WASKET ....evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiviii 3B 6
i TS-0060111............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........uvvvvriviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiininninnns 3/8X2-1/2 ..o 4
5 BB-6206ZZ .............. Ball BEANNG......uvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie 6206........cccoiiiiiiiiiinn 2
(IO JWBS20QT-206....... SPINAIE ... 1
T, JWBS20-49.............. KBY TXTX25 oo, 1
8 TS-0680021............. Flat Washer..........ccooo I 12
(S ST JWBS20QT-209....... VBl .o 520d ... 1
10, JWBS20-532............ LOWEr WNEEL ... 1
1. JWBS20-21.............. LI PP P PP PP PPPPPPPP 1
12............. TS-0680091............. Flat Washer..........coooo A 1
3. JWBS20-22.............. HEX NUL ...t 3/4-16UNF L.H........... 1
14............. JWBS20-214............ HEX NUL...ooo 3/4-16UNF R.H........... 1
15, JWBS20-215............ BEANNG COVEN ..ttt e ettt e e e e e e s 1
16............. TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..., S 3
17 JWBS20-217............ SCIEW ...ciiiiiiiiiiii 1/AX3/8 ... 3
18, JWBSL18DX-218A ...MOLOI ...t 3HP, 1Ph, 230V Only.. 1
......... JWBS18DX-218ASC .......Starting Capacitor (not shown)............................300MFD, 125VAC ...... 1
......... JWBS18DX-218ARC........Running Capacitor (not shown)...........................60uf, 250VAC............. 1
......... JWBS18DX-218ACC........Capacitor Cover (N0t SHOWN).........oc.uie viiiiiiiiie e L
......... VBS18MW-218JB............Junction Box (N0t ShOWN)...........oiiiiiiiiiiii e L
......... VBS18MW-218JBC .........Junction Box Cover (N0t SNOWN) .........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiiiie e L
......... JWBS20-218E.................Motor Fan (N0t SNOWN).............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies L
......... JWBS20-218F.................Motor Fan Cover (NOt SHOWN) ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies L
......... JWBS20-218G.................Centrifugal Switch (N0t SHOWN) ............uumiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn L
......... JWBS20QT-218 ..........c... MOOF ... DHP, IPH, 230V D
......... JWBS20QT-218MF .........Motor Fan (not Shown)................eeevevveveeeeneenne . BHP il L
......... JWBS20QT-218MFC.......Motor Fan Cover (not shown) ...............eevvveeeeee . BHP o 1
......... JWBS20QT-218SC..........Starting Capacitor (not shown)............................300MFD, 250VAC ...... 1
......... JWBS20QT-218RC.........Running Capacitor (not shown)..........................50pf, 450VAC............. 1
......... JWBS20QT-218CC.........Capacitor Cover (N0t SNOWN)..........coootiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
......... JWBS20QT-218JB..........Junction Box (N0t ShOWN)...........eciiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
......... VBS18MW-218JBC.........Junction Box Cover (N0t SNOWN) .........ccuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeiiie e L
......... JWBS20QT-218CS.........Centrifugal Switch (not shown) ..........cccccceiiin 1
19, JWBS20QT-219....... VLo o] gl 2 = Tt (= U 1
20 TS-0081031............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........vvvvviuriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiinninens 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
21 TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 5/16 ..o, 4
220 TS-0060051............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........uvvvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiinnnnnns 3/8-16X1....ccvvvvveieaanne 1
23 TS-0720091............. LOCK WASKET ....uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiii 3B 2
24............. TS-0680041............. Flat Washer...........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 3B 2
25, JWBS20QT-225....... MOLOT PUIIBY ...ttt 1
26............. TS-0270031............. SEESCIEW....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiie 5/16-18x3/8................ 2
27 i, JWBS20QT-227....... [0V =T o (0] 01 5 To Yo | PP 1
................. JWBS18-139A .........Seal Strip, 29.92"L (not shown)...........................cut to fit 28.74"............ 1
28 JWBS20-542............ D00 STU ... 1
29 TS-0561011............. HEX NUL...ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1/4-20....ccciiinn 1
30 JWBS20-2 ............... LOCK KINOD L.t s 1
3l TS-081F052............. Pan Head Machine Screw ...............cccceiiiinn, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 1
32, JWBS20-8 ............... DUSE CRULE L.ttt 1
33 TS-0680031............. Flat Washer..........ccoooo 5/16 ..o 2
34 TS-0051051............. HEX Cap SCreW .....coovviieiiiiee e 5/16-18X1.....cccvvvveeene. 2
35 JWBS20QT-235....... Cord Plate .........coovviviiiiiiiiieeeeeee for 3HP.....oovveviiiiiie 1
................. PM1800-251 ...........Cord Plate ... for5SHP L
36...ccceenn. TS-081C032 ............ Pan Head Machine Screw ...............cccceiiiiiin, #10-24X1/2 ...ovvvviiinnnns 2
37 JWBS18-237............ Strain Relief BUShiNg ...........cccccccci, for 3BHP ..., 2
................. JWBS20X-237A.......Strain Relief Bushing..................ccccceeeeeeeeeefor 5SHP 0 2

40



Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
TS-081C082............. Pan Head Machine SCrew ........coocevvveeiviieiiennnn. #10-24x1-1/2............... 2
TS-069204............... Flat Washer ..o BLO. e 4
JWBS18-240............ S U] o T 1
TS-0720051............. LOCK WaASher .....covieiiie e, H10. i, 2
JWBS18DX-243A ....MOtOr COId .....cocvniieiiiiieiiee e for3HP ... 1
JWBS20QT-243....... 1Y/ To] (o] g @] (o [ for SHP......ccovvve, 1
JWBS18DX-244A ....POWEN COI ....oevniiiiiiiieiiee et for3HP....oeeeeie 1
JWBS20QT-244....... Power Cord .......coooiiiiiiiiieie e, for SHP......cccvvve, 1
JWBS20-81.............. Brake Band ........couiiniiiiiiie e 1
JWBS20-93.............. BraKe BEIL......coeeiieeiei e 1
TS-0561011............. [ L3 G N LU 1/4-20...c.ccceeiiieinnnnn. 6
TS-1540021............. [ L3 G LU M. i, 2
TS-0060111............. HEX Cap SCreW ....oooovviviiiii e 3/8-16x2-1/2............... 1
JWBS20-88.............. Brake SWILCN . ... e 1
JWBS20-84.............. Y o] 1 o TR PP 1
JWBS24-81A........... 2= (T 2
JWBS20-82.............. Brake LocKing BraCKet...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
JWBS20-254............ Brake PEAAL........c.oieiiiiii et 1
TS-0207061............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccccvvvvvviiiiiiiniinnnnnn, 1/4-20x1 ..., 1
TS-0561031............. HEX NUL...cueii e 3/8-16...ccceviiiieiinnnnnnn. 1
TS-0060081............. HEX Cap SCIreW .....oieeiiiieiiiiie e 3/8-16x1-3/4............... 1
JWBS20QT-258....... SPINAIE PUIIEY.......ccoiiiiiiiii e 1
TS-0050021............. HEX Cap SCIreW .....ooiviiiiieiiiiii e 1/4-20x5/8.................. 2
TS-081C032............ Pan Head Machine SCrew ........cooccevvvevivveeniiennnn. #10-24x1/2 .....ccu.e..... 6
TS-069204............... Flat Washer.........ccoooiiiiiiii e = O T 4
TS-0560071............. HEX NUL ..o #10-24 ... 8
TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ..o, 3/8-16...ccceniiiieiiinnnnn. 2
JWBS20-264............ Brake Switch Cord (Not SNOWN) .........coooiiiiii 1
JUWBSLIBDXA-262 ... G i ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e e e et ettt b e e e e e e e et aba e e e e e eeerra s 1
JWBSI18DXA-263 ....LOCK HANAIE ......uniiiiiiii e e e 1
JWBS20QT-267....... K Y . TXTXA0 ..o, 1
JWBS18DX-254....... (ol P2 1 (oA =T T 1
TS-2284302............. Pan Head Machine SCrew .........cooccevveeviieeiniennnn. MAX30.....ccvivienieenen. 2
TS-0720081............. LOCK WaAShEr ......coviieiiiiee e 516 2
TS-0561021............. HEX NUL ... 5/16-18.....ceeveeeinnnnnn. 2
JWBS18DX-249....... Y=o ] PP 1
JWBS18DX-250....... ] 1Y | T 1

41



Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (20QT)

42



Blade Guide Assembly (20QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T TS-0051051............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........uvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineiinnnnens 5/16-18X1.....cccvvvveeene. 4
2 TS-0720081............. LOCK WASKET ....uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiei 5/16..cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 4
e TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 5/16 ..o 8
e JWBS20-304............ Guide Bar BraCket ........coooiiiiiiiiiii 1
S5 JWBS18-305 ........... WVOITI Lo s 1
Booerrriiieeen JWBS18-306............ E-RiNG ..o E-8 . 2
T, JWBS18-307............ GBAI BASE .....vviiiii i 1
8 JWBS18-308............ BUSHING ... 1
S TR JWBS18-309............ C-RiNG...cooiiiiiiiiii S-12 2
10, JWBS18-310............ SNAFt .. 1
1. JWBS18-311............ GBAN .. 1
12, TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........coeevvveeniieeiiieeninnnnn. 5/16-18x1-1/4............. 2
3., JWBS20-313............ LOCK KNOD ..., 5/16 ..o 1
14............ JWBS20-314............ PIat. . 1
5. TS-0051011............. HEX Cap SCreW .....cooeviiiiiiieee e 5/16-18x1/2................ 4
16............. JWBS20-316............ GUIAE Bar ... 1
17, JWBS20QT-317....... POINEET. L.ttt 1
19............ TS-0050011............. HEX Cap SCreW .....coovviieiiieeee e 1/4-20xX1/2........cuuu..... 1
20 JWBS20QT-320....... Blade GUAIT ... ...ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
21 TS-0680021............. FlatWasher..........ccooo S 6
220 TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..., S 2
23 TS-0050021............. HEX Cap SCreW .....cooeviieiiieeee e 1/4-20x5/8.................. 2
24............. JWBS20-324............ WING BOM. ettt 2
25, JWBS18DX-325....... Bracket Shaft..........oooooii 1
26............. JWBS20-326............ C-RING. . 10
27 i, BB-6202ZZ7 .............. Ball BEANNG......uvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee 6202.....ccciiiiiiiiiiii 10
28 JWBS20-328............ SPACET ... 4
29 JWBS20-329............ Upper GUIde SNaft........coooiiii 2
30 i TS-0267041............. SEESCIEW....ceeiiviiiiiiii 1/4-20x3/8.......cccennn 2
3l JWBS20-2 ............... LOCK KINOD L.t 1
32, TS-081F052............. Pan Head Machine Screw ..............cccooeiiiin, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 1
33 JWBS18-333............ Hand Wheel ... 1
4. TS-0267041............. SEESCIEW....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1/4-20x3/8.......ccccen 1
35 JWBS20-103A.......... HaNAI. ... 1
36, JWBS18DX-336....... Cutting Height SCale..........ooiiiiiiii e 1
ICY U JWBS18DX-337....... BraCKET . ... 1
38 JWBS18DX-338....... B 1
39 JWBS20-339............ Threaded LOCk BUSHING ........cooouuiiiiiiiiiie e 1
40............. JWBS20-340............ Bt 1
41............. JWBS18DX-341....... LOCK KNOD .. 1
42............. JWBS20-342............ SCIBW .. 2
4............. JWBS20-344............ Guide Bar BraCKet ........coooiiiiiiiiiiii 1
45............. TS-0270031............. SEESCIEW....coiiiviiiiiiiiie 5/16-18x3/8................ 2
46............. TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ... L/2. i 1
A7 TS-0561051............. HEX NUL...ooo 1/2-13. e 1
48............. TS-1521011............. SEESCIEW....cciiiiiiiiiiiii MAXA ... 8
49............. JWBS20-349............ TRUMD SCIEW ... 2
50..ciinnn. TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cocevvveiiiieeeiieeninnnnn. 1/4-20x5/8.........couuuenn.. 3
5loiiinn. TS-0207021............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cocevvveeiiieeeeieennnnnnn. 1/4-20xX1/2 .....cccceuen. 2
52 JWBS20-352............ BraCKET . ... 1
53 JWBS18DXA-353 ... ThUMD SCreW ..o, 1/4-20X1/2.......uuueeennn. 2
54............. JWBS20-354............ BEAING SUPPOIT ...ttt e 2
55, JWBS20-355............ LOCK BUSHING. ... 1
56.....cccc... TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ... S 1
57 i TS-0206021............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiinnennn, #10-24X1/2 ....ovvviiinnnns 2
58 JWBS18DX-357....... Bearing BraCket.........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
59 JWBS18DX-360....... SNAFT . 1



Index No. Part No.

60...cccc.... JWBS20-360.....
61l JWBS18DX-361
62 JWBS18DX-362
63 JWBS18DX-363
64 TS-0267021......
65, JWBS18DX-365
66.....ennn... JWBS18DX-366
67 v TS-0680031......
68..een JWBS20-329A ..
69..e TS-0561011......
70 6295293............
Tl JWBS18DX-359
T2, TS-0207041......

Description Size Qty
BraCKET . ... 1
AQJUSLING SCIEW......eveii ettt et e e e e e e e e e eeeeannas 1
AdJUSEING BracCKet...... oo i 1
N[ | TP UPPPTRRUPUTPRP 1
SEESCIEW....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiie 1/4-20X1/4 ... 1
Set SCIreW, SPECIAL .....ccuuiiiii e 1
AduSIMENt HaNAIE ... 2
Flat Washer...........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 5/16 ..o, 1
Lower Guide Shaft.........coooiiii 2
HEX NUL...ceveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1/4-20....ccciiinnn 1
Locking Handle...........ooooiiiiiiii e 1
LockiNg HandIe.........cooiiii e 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cocevvveiiiieeeiieeninnnnn. 1/4-20x3/4 ......ccevuneen. 2

44



Blade Guide Assembly

<

i
}H [ 13
[
A L0TO
ﬂ? [N | I~ Lo g0
RPNy S
| =~_ N lpr WL~
NN e
NI ¥R
|

Upper Bearing Guide 21

45



Table and Fence Assembly (20QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, JWBS18-401............ Locking HandIe.........coooiiii e 1
2 TS-0680021............. Flat Washer ..o Voo, 11
S JWBS18-403............ Miter Gauge BodY..........couuuuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
4o JWBS20-156............ GUITE DISC...ueetiieeiie ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e s e nibben e e e e e e e eannes 1
5 JWBS18-405............ SCIBW .eiiieei ittt ettt e e e e MBX8.....ceeieiieieeeeaeis 1
[ T JWBS18-406............ POINEET ... 1
T JWBS18-407............ GUITE B ... .. eiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e s e a e e e e e e e e e aaae 1
8 JWBS18DX-408....... Trunnion SUPPOIt BraCket ...........uuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
1 JE TS-0051071............. HEX Cap SCreW .......oocuvvviiiiiiee e 5/16-18x1-1/2............. 4
10uiiicnn... TS-0720081............. LOCK WAShET ....ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 5/16..cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 8
1. TS-0270061............. S SCIEW. ...ttt 5/16-18x5/8................. 2
120, TS-0060111............. HEX Cap SCreW .......occuvvviiiiiieee i 3/8-16x2-1/2............... 1
13, TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ...t 3/8-16.cceeeieeeiiiie, 1
1., TS-0720091............. LOCK WAShET ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiec e /B, 1
15 . JWBS18-415............ LOCK KINMOD ...ttt 2
16.eeeeeee... JWBS18X-416 ......... TEUNNION ..ottt e e e et e e e e e e e e e nabbr s e e eeaeeeas 2
17, JWBS18-417............ Trunnion Clamp SNOE......cooiiiiii e 2
18, TS-1491081............. HEX Cap SCreW ......ooccuvvviiiiiiee et M1OX50 .....ovviieiiiaennns 1
19, TS-1503041............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........coeevvveiiiieeeiieeninnnnn. MBX16 ...eveieeeieeiiinnnn. 6
20, JWBS18-420............ SCAIE ..ttt a e e e 1
21 i, JWBS20-421............ TADIE e 1
22, JWBS18-422W ........ FrONt RAI ...eeiiiiei e 1
23 TS-0050021............. HEX Cap SCreW .....cooovviieiiiee e 1/4-20x5/8.................. 9
24............. TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ... S 10
25, JWBS18-425............ SCAIE 1
26............. JWBS20-426............ GUIdE RaIl ..o 1
27 i JWBS18-427W ........ REAN Rl .. .uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
28 JWBS20-144............ TaBIE INSEIT ..ttt nneees 1
29 JWBS20-145............ RO PIN...oo 3XL0 i 1
30 JWBS18-430............ FENCE BOAY ... 1
3l JWBS18-431............ HANAIE. ... 1
32, JWBS18-432............ CaM 1
33, JWBS18-433W ........ LOCK PIALE ...ceiiieiii ittt 1
3 JWBS18-434............ P e 5
35, JWBS18-435............ PN e e a e e 1
36, JWBS18-436............ PN e e a e e 1
Y SR JWBS20-437EA....... FONCE e 1
38 TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........coeevvveiniieeeiieeninnnnn. 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
39, TS-0680031............. Flat Washer.........ccooiiiiii e 5/16..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 4
40............. TS-0810012............. SCIBW ettt ettt e e e e #10-24X1/4 ..o, 2
41............. TS-0733031............. External Tooth Lock Washer..............ccccvvvvviiinnnes FLO e 1
42.....e JWBS18-442............ POINEET ...t 1
43..... TS-0561011............. HEX NUL ...t 1/4-20....iiiiieiies 2
44............. JWBS18-444............ SHAING P ... 1
45......ne JWBS18-445............ REAN HOOK ...ttt 1
46............. JWBS18-446............ POINEET ... e 1
A7 e JWBS18-447............ SCIBW .eiiieeii ittt ettt e e e e MBX8...iiiiiiieeeeeeis 1
48............. JWBS18DX-448....... TADIE PN 1
49........... JWBS18-449E ......... RESAW GUIAE......ceiii ittt e 1
50, JWBS20-450............ LOCK KINMOD ...ttt e 1
................. JWBS18-MGCP.......Miter Gauge ASSEMDIY .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e L
................. JWBS20QT-FCP......Fence ASSemDbIY ... L
5l JWBS18-451............ JET FeNce Label ......cooooiiiiii e 1
52, TS-1550041............. Flat Washer.........ccoooiiiiiii e MB..oooiiiiiiiiieeee e 6
53 TS-1551041............. LOCK WAShET ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e MB..oooiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 6
54 TS-2210651............. HEX Cap SCreW ......ooocuvvviiiiiiee et M1OX65 ......vvveeeeeeeanns 1
55, JWBS18DX-455....... Lower Blade GUANT..........cooviiiieeeeeee 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

YA TS-0051091............. HEeX Cap SCreW ....ooovvviiiiiii e 5/16-18X2.....cccvvvnnnnnnns 2
B8..oeeeenns 40-0260 .........cvnv..e.. LTAL (=1 1o o TSRS 1
59, JWBS18DX-459....... C-RiNG..ccoiiiiiiii S-10 i, 1
60............. JWBS18DX-460....... [ 0] GO 4 =1 o TSP 1

A
¢

I =N
~N




Electrical Connections
1 3/4 HP, 1Ph, 115V

Band Saw Model No.: JWBS-18QT-1 (SN 710750B)

CAPACITOR
115V

40uF 250VAC

T e

START
WHITE o ol
3
BLACK ) e
STOP
GREEN - GREEN
_T;
GROUND
1-3/4 HP, 1Ph, 230V
Band Saw Model No.: JWBS-18QT-1 (SN 710750B)
CAPACITOR
30V
40uf 250VAC
3 2

] ~ouy

WHITE

BLACK

GREEN GREEN

GROUND

48



Electrical Board

300MFD
125VAC
250WVAC

60uF

T~ M \\\\\\\\ H i
NEERRIN f_|40 aNnoEs NEEND) W

ID

N3340

O
L]

<
B

L
+

98 97 96| 95
O*0O

Hovd

Magnetic Switch

Band Saw Model No.: JWBS-18QT-3 (SN 710751B)

3 HP, 1Ph, 230V

&

Lrﬁm wm@
% O

1z 32 513 13n0
Il
i
(alal

211 412 673 14n0

QQ

211 412 673

JLIHM

49



Electrical Board

N

300MFD
125VAC
250WVAC

60uF

MOTIZA

N3349

95

8
L

o
+

O#x0

i []

98 97 96|

Movia

Band Saw Model No.: JWBS-20QT-3 (SN 708754B)
Magnetic Switch

3 HP, 1Ph, 230V

L
+

n {r
5B 60O
12 32 513 13wo
211 412 673 14N
Q0 Q G
o
2!
pO

211 412 673
[ONRCERO)]

JLIHM

Brake Switch

50



Electrical Board

300MFD
250VAC
450WVAC

50uF

\EELB]

51

Movd

Magnetic Switch

Band Saw Model No.: JWBS-20QT-5 (SN 708755B)

5 HP, 1Ph, 230V

S
.

12 32 513 13wo
ol
[l
ElIEN

211 412 673 14N0

QY

JLIHM

Brake Switch




JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, TN 37086-4184, USA
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com



	JWBS-18QT, -18QT-3, -20QT-3, -20QT-5
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Grounding Instructions
	Model JWBS-18QT
	Models JWBS-18-3, -20QT-3, -20QT-5

	Unpacking
	Assembly
	Handwheel
	Mounting the Table
	Rail Assembly
	Fence Assembly and Adjustment
	Resaw Guide
	Miter Gauge

	Adjustments
	Adjusting 90 Degree Table Stop
	Installing/Changing Blades
	Blade Tension
	Blade Tracking
	Overview – Bearing Adjustments
	Upper Bearing Adjustments
	Lower Bearing Adjustments
	Blade Lead
	Changing the Blade Speed
	Belt Tension
	Replacing the Poly V-Belt
	Pulley Alignment

	Operating Controls
	Start/Stop Switch
	Brake Pedal (JWBS-20QT only)

	Operation
	General Procedure
	Ripping
	Crosscutting
	Resawing
	Saw Blade Selection

	Maintenance
	Blade Selection Guide
	Troubleshooting
	Parts
	Upper Wheel Assembly (18QT)
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (18QT)
	Blade Guide Assembly (18QT)
	Table and Fence Assembly (18QT)
	Upper Wheel Assembly (20QT)
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (20QT)
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (20QT)
	Blade Guide Assembly (20QT)
	Table and Fence Assembly (20QT)

	Electrical Connections
	1 3/4 HP, 1Ph, 115V (JWBS-18QT-1)
	1-3/4 HP, 1Ph, 230V (JWBS-18QT-1)
	3 HP, 1Ph, 230V (JWBS-18QT-3)
	3 HP, 1Ph, 230V (JWBS-20QT-3)
	5 HP, 1Ph, 230V (JWBS-20QT-5)




